
RESOLUTION NO. . 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

UNITED CALIFORNIA FIRE PROTECTION FOR SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
INSPECTIONS AND REPAIR AT THE SAN CARLOS AIRPORT, INCREASING THE 

CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $38,081 FOR A NEW NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF 
$138,031 WITH NO CHANGE TO THE AGREEMENT TERM 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2015 the Department of Public Works, Airports 

Division (Airports) entered into an agreement with United California Fire Protection 

(United Fire) to provide sprinkler system and repair services in the amount of $8,942 for 

the term of September 10, 2015 through September 9, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, On December 31, 2015, the Airport executed Amendment No. One 

to the agreement with United Fire, increasing the contract amount to $25,000 due to an 

increase in scope of work including additional maintenance services; and 

WHEREAS, On April 11, 2018, the Airport executed Amendment No. Two to 

the agreement with United Fire, increasing the contract amount to $99,950 due to 

needed repairs to an 8-inch water supply line for the fire suppression system serving a 

row of hangars in the Mike hangar area; and 

WHEREAS On September 7, 2018, the Airport executed Amendment No. Three 

to the agreement with United Fire, extending the term until September 9, 2020; and 



WHEREAS, On September 26, 2018, the Airport executed Amendment No. 

Four to the agreement with United Fire, amending the language to include Non-

Discrimination and other requirements, and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the 

cost of the contract by $38,081 due to an unexpected pipeline failure and associated 

repairs. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby, authorized and directed to execute said 

Amendment to Lease/Concession Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San 

Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto; and  

IT IS FURTHER DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the County Manager or 

his designee is hereby authorized to execute notices, options, and documents 

associated with this Agreement. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


